excluded from the opening SFRS(I) statement of fi nancial position. The group did not recognise or
exclude any previously recognised amounts as a result of SFRS(I) recognition requirements.

  Option to reset the cumulative foreign currency translation reserve to zero at the date of transition,
resulting in the cumulative translation reserve arising from translation differences for all foreign
operations to be reclassifi ed to accumulated profi ts at 1 July 2017.

  As permitted under SFRS(I) 1, the transaction price allocated to (partially) unsatisfi ed performance
obligations as of 30 June 2018 is not disclosed using the transition provisions of SFRS(I) 15.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 143

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 30 June 2019

38 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income

 The effects of transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) are presented and explained below.

 (A) Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 July 2017 (date of transition to
SFRS(I))

As
previously
reported

under FRS
Application
 of SFRS(I) 1 Note

Initial
application

of SFRS(I) 15 Note

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Current assets

Trade receivables 80,795 – (2,296) (b) 78,499

Contract assets – – 2,296 (b) 2,296

Current liabilities

Other payables 8,087 – (960) (b) 7,127

Contract liabilities – – 960 (b) 960

Capital, reserves and non-
controlling interests

Reserves

Foreign currency translation
reserve (3,529) 3,529 (a) – –

Accumulated profi ts 116,660 (3,529) (a) – 113,131

Company

Current liabilities

Other payables 2,557 – (2) (b) 2,555

Contract liabilities – – 2 (b) 2

TAI SIN ELECTRIC LIMITED144

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 30 June 2019

38 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 (B) Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018 (end of last period
reported under FRS)

Group

As
previously
reported

under FRS

Application
of

SFRS(I) 1 Note

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 Note

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

Initial
application

 of
SFRS(I) 9 Note

As
adjusted
on 1 July

2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Trade receivables 96,769 – (3,184) (b) 93,585 (1,242) (c) 92,343

Contract assets – – 3,159 (b) 3,159 – 3,159

Non-current assets

Contract assets – – 25 (b) 25 – 25

Associates 7,510 – – 7,510 (5) (c) 7,505

Deferred tax assets 62 – – 62 31 (c) 93

Current liabilities

Other payables 8,651 – (1,731) (b) 6,920 – 6,920

Contract liabilities – – 1,731 (b) 1,731 – 1,731

Non-current
liabilities

Deferred tax
liabilities 2,079 – – 2,079 (219) (c) 1,860

Capital, reserves
and non-
controlling
interests

Reserves

Foreign currency
translation
reserve (2,818) 3,529 (a) – 711 9 (c) 720

Accumulated
profi ts 121,881 (3,529) (a) – 118,352 (994) (c) 117,358

Non-controlling
interests 1,183 – – 1,183 (12) (c) 1,171

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 145

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 30 June 2019

38 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

 (B) Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018 (end of last period
reported under FRS) (cont’d)

Company

As
previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application

of
 SFRS(I) 15 Note

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

Initial
application

 of
 SFRS(I) 9 Note

As
adjusted
on 1 July

2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Trade receivables 52,741 – 52,741 (271) (c) 52,470

Current liabilities

Other payables 2,464 (6) (b) 2,458 – 2,458

Contract liabilities – 6 (b) 6 – 6

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 717 – 717 (46) (c) 671

Capital, reserves and non-
controlling interests

Reserves

Accumulated profi ts 79,602 – 79,602 (225) (c) 79,377

  SFRS(I) 1

  (a) Management has elected the option to reset the cumulative foreign currency transaction reserve
to zero at the date of transition, resulting in the cumulative transaction reserve arising from
translation differences for all foreign operations to be reclassifi ed to accumulated profi ts at 1 July
2017.

  SFRS(I) 15

  (b) The application of SFRS(I) 15 has resulted in the presentation of the group’s and the company’s
contract assets and/or contract liabilities for the year ended 30 June 2018 and opening balance at
1 July 2017.

  SFRS(I) 9

  (c) The application of SFRS(I) 9 impairment requirements have resulted in additional loss allowance